

No. 22-1130

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

74 PINEHURST LLC, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*  
*v.*

STATE OF NEW YORK, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AND  
MANHATTAN INSTITUTE AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

|   |   |
|---|---|
| Ilya Shapiro<br>MANHATTAN INSTITUTE<br>52 Vanderbilt Ave.<br>New York, NY 10017<br>(212) 599-7000<br>ishapiro@manhattan.<br>institute | Anastasia P. Boden<br><i>Counsel of Record</i><br>Thomas A. Berry<br>Nicholas DeBenedetto<br>CATO INSTITUTE<br>1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.<br>Washington, DC 20001<br>(202) 216-1414<br>aboden@cato.org |
|---|---|

June 20, 2023

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   |     |
|---|-----|
| QUESTION PRESENTED .....  | i   |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | iii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....   | 1   |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....   | 2   |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 6   |
| I. THIS CASE PRESENTS THE<br>OPPORTUNITY TO CLARIFY THE<br>EXTENT OF THE RIGHT TO<br>EXCLUDE .....  | 6   |
| II. A CIRCUIT SPLIT EXISTS OVER<br>WHETHER PARTIES MAY STATE A<br>CLAIM THAT RENT CONTROL<br>CONSTITUTES A <i>PER SE</i> PHYSICAL<br>TAKING ..... | 11  |
| III. THE COURT SHOULD TAKE THIS<br>OPPORTUNITY TO RECONSIDER<br><i>PENN CENTRAL</i> .....   | 15  |
| A. <i>Penn Central</i> 's three-factor test is<br>unclear and applied inconsistently<br>by the lower courts. ....                                 | 15  |
| B. This case presents the opportunity<br>to ground the regulatory takings<br>doctrine in constitutional text and<br>history. ....                 | 18  |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 21  |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | <b>Page(s)</b>       |
|--|----------------------|
| <b>Cases</b>   |                      |
| <i>Bridge Aina Le'a, LLC v. Haw. Land Use Comm'n</i> , 141 S. Ct. 731 (2021) ..... | 18                   |
| <i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021) .....                | 4, 8, 11, 13, 14, 20 |
| <i>Heights Apartments, LLC v. Walz</i> , 30 F.4th 720 (8th Cir. 2022) .....        | 11, 12               |
| <i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982) .....    | 7                    |
| <i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) .....        | 7                    |
| <i>N.Y. State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass'n v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022) ..... | 19                   |
| <i>Nekrilon v. City of Jersey</i> , 45 F.4th 662 (3d. Cir. 2022) .....             | 16, 18, 19           |
| <i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987) .....                   | 11                   |
| <i>Pa. Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922) .....                           | 7                    |
| <i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978) .....       | 5, 7                 |
| <i>Tyler v. Hennepin Cnty.</i> , No. 22-166, slip op. (May 23, 2023) .....         | 20                   |
| <i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992) .....                        | 12, 14, 15           |

**Other Authorities**

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| 2 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, <i>COMMENTARIES</i> .....   | 6      |
| Adam R. Pomeroy, <i>Penn Central after 35 Years: A Three Part Balancing Test or a One Strike Rule?</i> , 22 FED. CIR. BAR J. 677 (2013) .....   | 16, 17 |
| F. Patrick Hubbard et al., <i>Do Owners Have a Fair Chance of Prevailing under the Ad Hoc Regulatory Takings Test of Penn Central Transportation Company</i> , 14 DUKE ENVT'L L. & POL'Y F. 121 (2003) .....  | 17     |
| Juan Javier Del Granado, <i>The Genius of Roman Law from a Law and Economics Perspective</i> , 13 SAN DIEGO INT'L L.J. 301 (2011) .....   | 6      |
| Kris W. Kobach, <i>The Origins of Regulatory Takings: Setting the Record Straight</i> , 1996 UTAH L. REV. 1211 (1996) .....   | 19, 20 |
| Michael B. Rappaport, <i>Originalism and Regulatory Takings: Why the Fifth Amendment May Not Protect Against Regulatory Takings, but the Fourteenth Amendment May</i> , 45 SAN DIEGO L. REV. 729 (2008) ..... | 20     |
| Richard A. Epstein, <i>Rent Control and the Theory of Efficient Regulation</i> , 54 BROOK. L. REV. 741 (1988) .....   | 9      |
| RICHARD A. EPSTEIN, <i>TAKINGS: PRIVATE PROPERTY AND THE POWER OF EMINENT DOMAIN</i> (1985) .....   | 7      |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| Sam Spiegelman & Gregory C. Sisk, Cedar<br>Point: <i>Lockean Property and the Search for<br/>a Lost Liberalism</i> , 2020–2021 CATO SUP.<br>CT. REV. 165 (2021) ..... | 8      |
| Steven J. Eagle, <i>The Four-Factor Penn<br/>Central Regulatory Takings Test</i> , 118 PENN<br>ST. L. REV. 601 (2014) .....   | 16, 18 |
| Thomas W. Merrill, <i>Property and the Right to<br/>Exclude II</i> , 3 BRIGHAM-KANNER PROP. RTS.<br>CONF. J. 1 (2014) .....   | 6, 7   |
| Thomas W. Merrill, <i>Property and the Right to<br/>Exclude</i> , 77 NEB. L. REV. 730 (1998) .....  | 6      |
